If the indicator plunger is pressed so the inner smaller dial is at 4 and the larger dial 
is at 0.010 in., the inch reading is 0.410 in. (four hundred ten thousandths of an inch), 
which is just under a ½ inch.

3.	 20.	If the indicator plunger pressure is reduced, so the large dial reads between the 0 
and 0.010 in., the reading is 0.405 in. (four hundred five thousandths).

4.	 21.	If the small dial is placed at the 0.1 in. (one tenth of an inch) increment, and the 
larger dial is at five increment lines past the 20, the reading indicates 0.125 in. (one 
hundred twenty-five thousandths) or 1/8 of an inch. 

In summary, the first digit of the reading is the small dial reading, the second digit is the large 
number on the large dial, and the third reading comes from the small increments on the large 
dial between the numbers.

[...]

Dial Indicator Reading of 0.074 in.

The dial indicator above is reading 0.074 in. (seventy-four thousandths of an inch).

0.070 + 0.004 (small increments) marks = 0.074 thousandths of an inch.

Dial Indicator Reading of 0.462 in.

The dial indicator above is reading 0.462 in. (four hundred sixty-two thousandths of an inch).

0.400 + 0.062 (small increments) marks = 0.462 thousandths of an inch.

The Dial Bore Gauge
Components

Gauge
Face

Guide
(Adjustable)

Plunger

Guides
(Fixed)

Dial Bore Gauge Components

The dial bore gauge is a measuring instrument used to check cylinders for a difference in